WHEREAS, staff contacted multiple vendors to provide quotes for the professional 

installation, maintenance, service, and removal of commercial grade holiday decorations; and 

WHEREAS, only one vendor, Holiday Lightscapes Inc., had the ability to deliver the 

services requested at a cost of Fifty-six Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty and no/100 Dollars 

($56,960.00}; and 

WHEREAS, the Village Council finds that a waiver of competitive bidding and 

entering in to a seasonal lease agreement with Holiday Lightscapes, Inc., and for these 

services are in the best interests of the Village; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA,

[...]

Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated into 

this Resolution by this reference. 

section 2. Aggroval of Purchase. The Village Council hereby approves the 

agreement with Holiday Lightscapes, Inc., at a cost not to exceed Fifty-Six Thousand Nine 

Hundred Sixty and no/100 Dollars ($56,960.00) as set forth in the agreement attached as Exhibit 

"A." 

section 3. Waiver of Purchasing Provisions. In accordance with Sections 2-

328(1) and 2-328(3) of the Village Code, the Village Council hereby approves a waiver of 

competitive bidding to enter into an agreement with Holiday Lightscapes Inc.